TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM311195

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		06/02/2014	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

RECEIVING PARTY DA	AIA
Name:	Pretium Packaging, L.L.C.
Street Address:	15450 South Outer Forty Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 1200
City:	Chesterfield
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63017
Entity Type:	CORPORATION DELAWARE Limited Liability Compar
Name:	PVC Container Corporation
Street Address:	15450 South Outer Forty Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 1200
City:	Chesterfield
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63017
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	Robb Container Corporation
Street Address:	15450 South Outer Forty Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 1200
City:	Chesterfield
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63017
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	Airopak Corporation
Street Address:	15450 South Outer Forty Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 1200
City:	Chesterfield
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63017
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

TRADEMARK REEL: 005330 FRAME: 0954

Name:	Neuronal Composition
	Novapak Corporation 15450 South Outer Forty Drive
Street Address:	
Internal Address:	Suite 1200 Chesterfield
City:	
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63017
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	MR Grantor Trust
Street Address:	15450 South Outer Forty Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 1200
City:	Chesterfield
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63017
Entity Type:	TRUST: MISSOURI
Composed Of:	Robert A. Robison, UNITED STATES, INDIVIDUAL
Name:	Pretium Finance, Inc.
Street Address:	15450 South Outer Forty Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 1200
City:	Chesterfield
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63017
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	Pretium Intermediate Holding, LLC
Street Address:	15450 South Outer Forty Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 1200
City:	Chesterfield
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63017
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE Limited Liability Company
Name:	Mont Royal, L.L.C.
Street Address:	15450 South Outer Forty Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 1200
City:	Chesterfield
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63017
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE Limited Liability Company
Name:	Pretium Canada Company
Street Address:	15450 South Outer Forty Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 1200

TRADEMARK REEL: 005330 FRAME: 0955

City:	Chesterfield
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63017
Entity Type:	COMPORATION: NOVA SCOTIA unlimited Company

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3288573	HEAT ZONE		
Registration Number:	3505940	ECONOLIGHT		
Registration Number:	2385951	PRETIUM PACKAGING	,	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

4123942555

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

412-394-7767

Email:

traip@clarkhill.com

Correspondent Name:

Paul D. Bangor, Jr.

Address Line 1:

301 Grant Street, 14th Floor One Oxford Centre

Address Line 2: Address Line 4:

Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	86437.172381	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	 	
ATTORNET DOCKET NUMBER.	00437.172361		 	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Paul D. Bangor, Jr.			
SIGNATURE:	/Paul D. Bangor, Jr./			
DATE SIGNED:	07/18/2014			

Total Attachments: 4

source=140718_4#page1.tif

source=140718_4#page2.tif

source=140718_4#page3.tif

source=140718_4#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005330 FRAME: 0956

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Security Interests in Trademarks (the "Termination and Release") is granted as of June \$\mathcal{Q}\$, 2014, from PNC Bank, National Association as collateral agent (the "Agent") for the banks and other financial institutions that are parties to an Amended and Restated Credit Agreement (as amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), to Pretium Packaging, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company ("Pretium"), PVC Container Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("PVC"), Robb Container Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Robb"), Airopak Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Novapak"), Pretium Canada Company, a Nova Scotia unlimited company ("Pretium Canada"), Pretium Finance, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Pretium Finance"), Pretium Intermediate Holding, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Intermediate Holding"), Mont Royal, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company ("Mont Royal") and MR Grantor Trust, a Missouri trust ("MR") (Pretium, PVC, Robb, Airopak, Novapak, Pretium Canada, Pretium Finance, Intermediate Holding, Mont Royal, and MR are each a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors").

Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned thereto in the Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement dated April 20, 2011 (the "Security Agreement"), made by Grantors in favor of the Agent, the Grantors granted a security interest and continuing lien (the "Security Interests") to the Agent in the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined); and

WHEREAS, the Notice of Security Interest – U.S. Trademarks, memorializing the Security Interests in the Trademark Collateral, was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 16, 2012, at Reel 4881, Frame 0848;

WHEREAS, the Grantors have satisfied the terms of the Security Agreement and request a specific release of the Security Interests granted and recorded against the Trademark Collateral; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interests in the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

1. <u>Trademark Collateral</u>: The term "Trademark Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under all the United States, state and foreign trademark, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, interest domain names, trade styles, service marks, certification marks, collective marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of a like nature, all registrations and applications of any of the foregoing, in each case whether now owned or existing hereafter acquired or arising and wherever located, including: (a) the

200775213.5

registrations and applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto; (b) all extensions and renewals of any of the foregoing (c) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including licenses, income, royalties, damages, payments, claims and proceeds of suit now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, (d) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any past, present and future infringements, dilution or other violation thereof or any injury to goodwill; (e) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the foregoing and (f) all other rights of any kind accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto throughout the world.

- 2. <u>Release of Security Interests</u>: The Agent hereby (a) releases, relinquishes, terminates and discharges its Security Interests in the Trademark Collateral, and (b) reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Agent may have in the Trademark Collateral to the Grantors, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Trademark Collateral shall hereby immediately cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Authorization</u>: The Agent hereby authorizes and directs the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, as well as the intellectual property offices of any other relevant jurisdictions, to record this Termination and Release.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>: At the request and sole expense of the Grantors, the Agent hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or are required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purpose of this Termination and Release.
- 5. Governing Law: This Termination and Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by, and shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York, including without limitation, Sections 5-1401 and 5-1402 of the New York General Obligations Law and Rule 327(b) of the New York Civil Practice Law and Rules.

* *

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer to be effective June 2, 2014.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (as Agent)

(---

Name: Garo

Γitle:___

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Pretium Packaging, L.L.C.

Mark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
HEAT ZONE	78264161	6/18/2003	3288573	9/4/2007
ECONOLIGHT	77126965	3/9/2007	3505940	9/23/2008
PRETIUM PACKAGING	75331366	7/28/1997	2385951	9/12/2000

200775213

TRADEMARK REEL: 005330 FRAME: 0960

RECORDED: 07/18/2014